
1

Swyddog Cyswllt:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

At: 

Y Cynghorwyr: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Ron Hampson, Dennis Hutchinson, 
Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece a Paul Shotton

Dydd Mawrth, 6 Mehefin 2017

Annwyl Gynghorydd,

Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Newid Sefydliadol y 
Fflint a fydd yn cael ei gynnal am 10.00 am Dydd Llun, 12fed Mehefin, 2017 yn 
Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn, Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug CH7 6NA i ystyried yr eitemau 
canlynol.

Fe’ch hysbysir y bydd gweithdy sefydlu ar gyfer aelodau’r pwyllgor yn syth ar ôl i’r 
cyfarfod ffurfiol orffen, yn rhoi cefndir i waith y pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu a chylch 
gorchwyl y pwyllgor hwn.  

R H A G L E N

1 PENODI CADEIRYDD 
Pwrpas: Yn y Cyfarfod Blynyddol, penderfynodd y Cyngor y dylai’r grŵp 
Cynghrair Annibynnol enwebu Cadeirydd y pwyllgor. Gofynnir i’r Pwyllgor 
benodi Cadeirydd a enwebwyd.  

2 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD 
Pwrpas: Penodi Is-Gadeirydd ar gyfer y Pwyllgor. 

3 YMDDIHEURIADAU 
Pwrpas: I derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau.

Pecyn Dogfen Gyhoeddus



2

4 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (GAN GYNNWYS DATGANIADAU CHWIPIO) 
Pwrpas: I derbyn unrhyw ddatganiad o gysylltiad a chynghori’r Aelodau yn 
unol a hynny. 

5 COFNODION (Tudalennau 3 - 6)

Pwrpas: I gadarnhau, fel cofnod cywir gofnodion y cyfarfod ar 13 Mawrth 
2017.

Yn gywir

Robert Robins
Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd



1

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,  
County Hall, Mold,  CH7 6NA on Monday, 13 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Brian Dunn (Chairman)
Councillors: Chris Dolphin, Ron Hampson,  Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike 
Reece, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Carolyn Thomas and David 
Wisinger

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development, Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management. Councillors Clive Carver and  Andy Dunbobbin.    

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Education,  
Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief Officer 
(Organisational Change 2).  (For minute no.64) Managing Director NewCo, and 
Managing Director NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Limited 

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Committee Officer

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Brian Dunn declared a personal interest in the following item 
as a Treasurer and Trustee of Connah’s Quay Cricket Club.

Item 4: Community Asset Transfer Follow Up

59. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2017 were submitted.

Matters arising

In response to a request that had been made by Councillor Dave Mackie at the  
previous meeting concerning the item on Cambrian Aquatics Business Plan 
2016/18, the Chief Officer confirmed that a copy of the profit and loss report 
had recently been sent to the members of the Committee.    

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Tudalen 3

Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 5



2

60. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER FOLLOW UP

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 2) introduced the report to 
provide an update on major asset transfers in Year 2 and the overall financial 
benefits of the programme since it started.  He provided background 
information and reported on some of the large scale asset transfers, as 
detailed in the report, which were being progressed in the current year.   

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to the anticipated Condition survey 
costs and queried the difference between the figure detailed in Table 1 of the 
report and the capital support sum provided by the Authority which was linked 
to condition survey information and general need.  The Chief Officers 
responded to the concern and explained that a percentage of  the figure in 
Table 1 of the report was covered through grants or local stakeholders 
undertaking work free of charge.  Officers advised that annual meetings were 
held for each of the Groups undertaking an asset transfer and their revenue 
and capital position was closely considered.  

Councillor Chris Dolphin commented on the importance of condition 
surveys in terms of achieving grant funding.     

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee note the report and support the work taking place in Year 
2 of the Community Asset Transfer programme.  

61. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 MONITORING REPORT 

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced a report to 
present the monitoring of progress for the third quarter of the Improvement 
Plan 2016/17  priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the 
Committee.  He referred to progress against the high level activities, as 
detailed in the report, and advised that there were currently no high level risk 
areas identified for the Committee.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to page 20 of the report and the 
Action 8.1.1.2 to encourage volunteers and active citizens.  He referred to the 
workload and responsibilities taken on by volunteers to run and manage a 
community asset transfer and expressed the view that the amber judgement 
on outcome should be red to reflect the importance of the role of volunteers. 

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) acknowledged the point 
made and explained that ongoing and annual meetings were held with each of 
the groups taking on a CAT to review progress.  The need to refresh and 
recruit new volunteers within the groups was regularly raised  and 
professional staff were engaged to work alongside voluntary staff to provide 
support regarding some of the larger asset transfer projects.  The Chief 
Officer commented on the work of the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council and 

Tudalen 4



3

emphasised the importance of Groups connecting with and using the services 
provided by the organisation.  

Councillor Bernie Attridge referred to the Council’s continuing 
engagement with voluntary groups around asset transfers and gave an 
assurance that year on year support would be provided to monitor progress 
and ensure any issues were addressed at an early stage.  

Councillor Chris Bithell commented on the high calibre and 
professionalism of the volunteers who had come forward to provide their 
services to run and manage a community asset transfer.  The Chief Officer 
commented on the benefit to the Council and the community in terms of the 
opportunity to access the skill and expertise of individuals which had become 
known through the volunteer programme.      

Councillor Bernie Attridge suggested that following the May 2017 
elections a register of all CATs be compiled to enable the new Organisational  
Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider future progress.  
 
RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report be received.

62. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

63. ALTERNATIVE DELIVERY MODEL UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced a report to 
inform of the implementation plans and update on progress on the 
establishment of Alternative Delivery Models for Leisure and Libraries and 
Facilities Management.   He provided background information and invited Mike 
Welch, Managing Director NewCo, and Steve Jones, Managing Director 
NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Limited ,  to summarise the progress made 
and present the implementation plans for their respective Service which were 
appended to the report. 

RESOLVED:

That the proposals to establish Alternative Delivery Models in Leisure and 
Libraries and Facilities Management be supported.

Tudalen 5



4

64. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 a.m. and ended at 11.12 a.m.)

…………………………
Chairman

Tudalen 6


	Rhaglen
	5 Cofnodion



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU NEWID SEFYDLIADOL
DYDD LLUN, 12 MEHEFIN 2017

Cofnodion cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Newid Sefydliadol Cyngor Sir y 
Fflint a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn, Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug CH7 
6NA Dydd Llun, 12 Mehefin 2017

YN BRESENNOL: Cynghorydd David Mackie (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Ian Dunbar, 
Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton a David Wisinger

DIRPRWYON:  Cynghorydd David Cox (ar ran Geoff Collett) ac Andy Dunbobbin 
(ar ran Ron Hampson)

CYFRANWYR: Cynghorydd Ian Roberts, Aelod Cabinet Addysg 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL: Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Swyddog y 
Pwyllgor

1. PENODI CADEIRYDD

Dywedodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd y cadarnhawyd yng 
Nghyfarfod Blynyddol y Cyngor Sir y dylai Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor fod o’r Grŵp 
Cynghrair Annibynnol.    Gan y penodwyd y Cynghorydd Dave Mackie i’r rôl hon 
gan y Grŵp, gofynnwyd i’r Pwyllgor gymeradwyo'r penderfyniad.  

PENDERFYNWYD:

Penodi’r Cynghorydd Dave Mackie fel Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor.

2. PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD

Enwebodd y Cynghorydd Paul Shotton y Cynghorydd Sean Bibby fel Is-
gadeirydd y Pwyllgor.  Eiliwyd hyn gan y Cynghorydd David Wisinger.

Enwebodd y Cynghorydd Veronica Gay y Cynghorydd Tudor Jones ac 
eiliwyd hyn gan y Cynghorydd Dave Mackie.

Ar ôl cynnal pleidlais penodwyd y Cynghorydd Sean Bibby fel Is-gadeirydd 
y Pwyllgor.
 
PENDERFYNWYD:

Penodi’r Cynghorydd Sean Bibby fel Is-gadeirydd y Pwyllgor.

3. DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (GAN GYNNWYS DATGANIADAU CHWIPIO)

Datganodd y Cynghorydd Tudor Jones gysylltiad personol gan ei fod yn 
Gadeirydd Ymddiriedolwyr Canolfan Hamdden Treffynnon. 



Datganodd y Cynghorydd Mared Eastwood gysylltiad personol gan ei bod 
yn gweithio yn Caffi Isa, Mynydd Isa ac roedd yn aelod o weithgor ar gyfer 
trosglwyddo ased cymunedol arfaethedig yn New Brighton.

Datganodd y Cynghorydd Veronica Gay gysylltiad personol gan ei bod yn 
gweithio fel gwirfoddolwr yng Nghanolfan Gymunedol Sandy Lane.  

4. COFNODION

Cyflwynwyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 13 Mawrth 2017.

Materion yn Codi

Dywedodd y Cynghorydd Paul Shotton am gyflawniadau cadarnhaol Cambrian 
Aquatics yn ystod blwyddyn gyntaf gweithredu.

PENDERFYNWYD:

Cymeradwyo’r cofnodion fel cofnod cywir a’u llofnodi gan y Cadeirydd.

5. AELODAU'R WASG A'R CYHOEDD YN Y CYFARFOD

Nid oedd unrhyw aelodau o’r wasg na’r cyhoedd yn bresennol.  

(Dechreuodd y cyfarfod am 10.00am a daeth i ben am 10.10am)

Cadeirydd


